

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
FILE No. 3-21243

In the Matter of

The Registration Statement of

American CryptoFed DAO LLC,

Respondent.

**DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT
AMERICAN CRYPTO FED'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Christopher M. Bruckmann
Christopher J. Carney
Martin Zerwitz
Michael Baker
Counsel for the Division of Enforcement
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, NE
Washington, DC 20549
(202) 551-5986 (Bruckmann)
(202) 551-2379 (Carney)
bruckmannc@sec.gov
carneyc@sec.gov
zerwitzm@sec.gov
bakermic@sec.gov

September 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Relevant Persons and Entities	2
B. Timeline of Key Events	3
C. The Omissions and Misstatements in Respondent’s Registration Statement	9
1. The Registration Statement Omits Required Information	9
(a) Respondent’s Registration Statement Does Not Contain Audited Financial Statements	9
(b) The Registration Statement Lacks the Required Opinion of Counsel	9
(c) The Registration Statement Lacks a Management Discussion and Analysis of Financial Information	9
(d) The Registration Statement Lacks an Ownership Table	10
(e) The Registration Statement Lacks Compensation Information	10
(f) The Registration Statement Lacks Required Exhibits	11
2. The Registration Statement Does Not Include Key Elements in the Description of Business Section, Which Renders the Included Information Misleading.....	11
(a) The Business Description Is Too General and Lacks Critical, Specific Information	12
(b) The Business Description Misleadingly Depicts American CryptoFed’s Ephemeral Plans as Presently Operational.....	12
(i) The General Aspirational State of the Business	13
(ii) The Lack of Software and Ducat Functionality	14
(iii) The Process for Selling Ducat and Locke	14
(c) The Information Regarding MShift Is Misleading	15
(d) The Registration Statement Misleadingly Describes American CryptoFed as Operating as a DAO.....	16
3. Respondent’s Registration Statement Contains Contradictory Statements Regarding Whether the Tokens Are Securities and Whether the Offering Is Being Registered as a Securities Offering	16
D. Respondent Failed to Cooperate with, and Deliberately Obstructed, the Examination	17

ARGUMENT	20
I. A Stop Order Should Issue Because the Registration Statement Is Deficient and Respondent Obstructed the Examination	20
A. The Applicable Legal Framework	20
1. Registration of Securities Offerings under the Securities Act	20
2. The Commission Can Suspend the Effectiveness of Registration Statements with Material Misstatements or Omissions.....	20
3. Neither Scierter Nor Injury Are Required Before a Stop Order Issues	21
B. The Omissions in Respondent’s Registration Statement Are Material	22
1. Respondent’s Omission of Audited Financial Statements Is Material	22
(a) Precedent Establishes That Audited Financials Are Material	22
(b) Respondent’s Self-Assessment That It Has No Revenue, Assets, or Liabilities Is No Substitute for Audited Financial Statements..	23
2. Respondent’s Failure to Include an Opinion of Counsel Is Another Material Omission	26
3. Other Missing Material Information Also Compels the Issuance of a Stop Order.....	27
C. The Misstatements in Respondent’s Registration Statement Are Material	28
1. American CryptoFed’s Misleading Description of Its Business Is Material.....	28
2. The Contradictory Statements About Whether Ducat and Locke Are Being Offered as Securities Are Materially Misleading.....	28
D. A Stop Order Is Appropriate Because Respondent Failed to Cooperate with, and Deliberately Obstructed, the Examination.....	29
1. Respondent Deliberately Withheld Material Documents and Information.....	30
2. Respondent Had No Valid Basis to Withhold Documents or Information.....	31
II. This Proceeding Is Lawful and Comports With Due Process	33
A. Section 8(b) Does Not Prohibit the Commission from Proceeding Under Sections 8(d) and 8(e).....	33
B. Corporation Finance Acted Properly and Provided Written Comments	36
1. Corporation Finance’s Filing Review Program	36

2. The Staff Responded in Writing	36
3. Respondent Did Not Engage in Good Faith	38
C. The Division Does Not Need to Prove That Ducat and Locke Are Securities	39
1. The Division Has Met Its Burden of Proof	39
2. The Division Followed the Law	41
3. Respondent Received Fair Notice	41
D. <i>Jones</i> Does Not Preclude a Stop Order	43
E. The Section 12(j) Proceeding Is Not Part of This Petition for Review	45
III. Respondent’s Concluding Requests Should Be Rejected	45
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Advanced Chem. Corp.</i> , Rel. No. 33-6507, 1984 SEC LEXIS 2246 (Feb. 9, 1984)	20, 21
<i>Am. Fin. Co.</i> , Rel. No. 33-4465, 1962 SEC LEXIS 632 (Mar. 19, 1962).....	30
<i>American CryptoFed</i> , Rel. No. 34-93905, 2022 SEC LEXIS 5 (Jan. 5, 2022).....	21
<i>Anton & Chia, LLP</i> , Rel. No. 34-87033, 2019 SEC LEXIS 2864 (Sept. 20, 2019)	25
<i>Augion-Unipolar Corp.</i> , Rel. No. 33-5161, 1971 SEC LEXIS 475 (July 5, 1971).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Carter and Johnson</i> , Rel. No. 34-17597, 1981 SEC LEXIS 1940 (Feb. 28, 1981)	26
<i>Columbia Gen. Inv. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 265 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1959)	44, 45
<i>Comico Corp.</i> , Rel. No. 33-4050, 1959 SEC LEXIS 25 (Apr. 27, 1959).....	44
<i>Cornucopia Gold Mines</i> , Rel. No. 33-720, 1936 SEC LEXIS 1018 (March 28, 1936).....	22
<i>Germaise and Quinn</i> , AP File No. 3-2606, 1971 SEC LEXIS 3974 (Oct. 29, 1971).....	26
<i>Jones v. SEC</i> , 298 U.S. 1 (1936).....	43
<i>KPMG Peat Markwick LLP</i> , Rel. No. 34-43862, 2001 SEC LEXIS 98 (Jan. 19, 2001)	24, 25
<i>Marrie v. SEC</i> , 374 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Military Robot Corp.</i> , Rel. No. 33-6640, 1986 SEC LEXIS 2356 (Apr. 15, 1986)	23
<i>Minneapolis & S. L. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 173 (1959).....	39, 40
<i>Nat'l Car Care, Inc.</i> , Rel. No. 33-6875, 1990 SEC LEXIS 3160 (Sept. 27, 1990)	31

<i>Northwest Petroleum,</i> Rel. No. 33-3393, 1950 SEC LEXIS 8 (October 6, 1950)	28
<i>Peoples Sec. Co. v. SEC,</i> 289 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1961)	44
<i>Petrofab Int'l, Inc.,</i> Rel. No. 33-6769, 1988 SEC LEXIS 782 (April 20, 1988).....	21, 35
<i>Polycom, Inc.,</i> Rel. No. 34-74613, 2015 SEC LEXIS 1168 (Mar. 31, 2015).....	27
<i>Queensboro Gold Mines, Ltd.,</i> Rel. No. 33-1617, 1937 SEC LEXIS 893 (November 17, 1937)	22
<i>Red Bank Oil Co.,</i> Rel. No. 33-3095, 1945 SEC LEXIS 204 (Oct. 11, 1945).....	35
<i>Reg. Statement of Apollo Publ'n Corp.,</i> Initial Dec. Rel. No. 302, 2005 SEC LEXIS 3205 (Dec. 7, 2005)	23
<i>Reg. Statements of Crest Radius et al.,</i> Initial Dec. Rel. No. 1406, 2021 SEC LEXIS 42 (Jan. 5, 2021)	22, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Reg. Statement of Go Ez Corp. et al.,</i> Initial Dec. Rel. No. 1132, 2017 SEC LEXIS 1362 (May 9, 2017)	31
<i>Reg. Statement of Hiex Dev. USA, Inc.,</i> Rel. No. 34-26722, 1989 SEC LEXIS 1013 (Apr. 13, 1989).....	27
<i>Reg. Statement of Life Sci. Holdings Inc.,</i> Initial Dec. Rel. No. 1412, 2022 SEC LEXIS 434 (Feb. 11, 2022).....	21
<i>SEC v. Arthur Young,</i> 584 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	32, 33
<i>SEC v. Blackburn,</i> No. 15-2451, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18652 (E.D. La. Feb. 5, 2020).....	26
<i>SEC v. Brigadoon Scotch Distrib. Co.,</i> 480 F.2d 1047 (2d Cir. 1973)	32
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.,</i> 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	20
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh,</i> 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Equity Servs., LLC,</i> 1:19-cv-11655-IT, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61489 (D. Mass. Apr. 7, 2023)	42

<i>SEC v. Diversified Growth Corp.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1159 (D.D.C. 1984).....	23, 27
<i>SEC v. Fehn</i> , 97 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>SEC v. Fierro</i> , No. 20-cv-2104, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 238936 (D.N.J. Dec. 18, 2020).....	43
<i>SEC v. Fife</i> , No. 20-cv-5226, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 242126 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2021).....	43
<i>SEC v. Honig</i> , 18-cv-8175 (ER), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15587 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2021)	27
<i>SEC v. Husain</i> , No. 2:16-cv-3250, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29131 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2017)	28
<i>SEC v. Keener</i> , No. 20-cv-21254, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146256 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2020)	43
<i>SEC v. Murphy</i> , 626 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>SEC v. Ralston Purina</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953).....	20
<i>SEC v. Ramoil Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79581 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2007).....	26
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43537 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2022).....	41
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120486 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023).....	41
<i>SEC v. River North Equity LLC</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 853 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	43
<i>SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.</i> , No. 23-CV-1346 (JSR), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132046 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023)....	41
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 328 (1946).....	41
<i>Sproles v. Binford</i> , 286 U.S. 374 (1932).....	42
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	23

<i>United States v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964).....	32
<i>United States v. Yeaman</i> , 987 F. Supp. 373 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	42
<i>Wolf Corp. v. SEC</i> , 317 F.2d 139 (1963).....	44
<i>World Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , Rel. No. 34-66114, 2012 SEC LEXIS 56 (Jan. 6, 2012).....	20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 556.....	39
5 U.S.C. § 557.....	39
15 U.S.C. § 77e.....	20, 35
15 U.S.C. § 77h.....	20, 29, 34
15 U.S.C. § 78u.....	32
15 U.S.C. § 78z.....	36

Rules and Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 210.3-01 <i>et seq.</i>	22, 42
17 C.F.R. § 210.8-01 <i>et seq.</i>	24
17 C.F.R. § 229.101	11
17 C.F.R. § 229.303	9
17 C.F.R. § 229.402	10, 27
17 C.F.R. § 229.403	10
17 C.F.R. § 229.601	9, 11, 26
17 C.F.R. § 230.262	44
17 C.F.R. § 230.477	45
17 C.F.R. § 230.506	44
17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-2	30

Other Authorities

PCAOB Standard AU § 230.07 25

PCAOB Standard AU § 230.09 25

Stop Order Proceedings Under the Securities Act of 1933: A Current Assessment,
40 Bus. L. 515, 530-31 (1985)..... 35
